City of Salem, Massachusetts

Fiscal Year 2013
Adopted Annual Operating Budget & Capital Plan 2012 - 2016

General Fund & Enterprise Funds
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

Presented By:
Mayor Kimberley L. Driscoll



To City Council:

Joan Lovely, Council President

Prepared By:

Richard Viscay, Finance Director

Reviewed By:

City Council — Administration &

Kevin Carr Nina Bridgman, Assistant Finance Finance Sub-Committee

Thomas Furey Director Robert McCarthy, Chairman
Robert McCarthy Thomas H. Furey
Joseph O’Keefe, Sr. A special thanks to Dianne Full for all Kevin Carr
her efforts assembling the pr

I}iﬁypg}::g 7 final budgft :;oll,csf’posed e §§$§; 5;?§
Arthur Sargent

Josh Turial

Michael Sosnowski §

Salin

Still making history.

Thank you to everyone who sent us pictures to use in this year’s budget!
On the Cover — Winter Island Lighthouse

During the 1930's, the United States Coast Guard created a Search & Rescue Base here on Winter Island Park. The Frigate USS Essex was built and launched in 1799
from this location. It served General George Washington in the U.S. Navy. The three bunkers located in historic Fort Pickering once stored ammunition as early as the
Civil War. Winter Island had Salem's first tavern and first shipyard. A fort was erected as early as 1643. In 1867, the War department "turned over" to the city "for
public use" the part of the island not occupied by the fort, until it should be wanted for defense. On December 28, 1928, Salem's Park Department took formal
possession of the island. The fort was renamed Fort Pickering, after Colonel Timothy Pickering, Secretary of State and War in Washington's Cabinet.

Winter Island is located at 50 Winter Island Road in Salem, Massachusetts. It offers RV and Tent Camping May 1 to Nov 1, a public boat ramp that is open year round,
Waikiki Beach a public beach with lifeguards, seasonal dinghy rack spaces, and a camp and gift store. Picnic areas can be rented May 1 through Nov 1. Winter Island

offers a walking tour where you can see the historic Fort Pickering Lighthouse and is a stop along the Salem Trolley Tour. A function hall is available for year round
rentals and is a great place for weddings and more!



GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
Distinguished
Budget Presentation
Award

PRESENTED TO

City of Salem

Massachusetts

Forthe Fiscal Year Beginning

July 1, 2011

Loz & Bandoo 77—

President Exceutive Director

The Government Finance Officers
Association of the United States and
Canada (GFOA) presented a
Distinguished Budget Presentation
Award to the City of Salem,
Massachusetts for the Annual
Budget beginning July 1, 2011. In
order to receive this award, a
governmental unit must publish a
budget document that meets program
criteria as a policy document, as an
operational guide, as a financial plan,
and as a communication device.

This award 1s valid for a period of
one year only. We believe our
current budget continues to conform
to program requirements, and we are
submitting it to GFOA to determine
its eligibility for another award.



Certificate of
Achievement
for Excellence

In Financial Reporting

Presented to

City of Salem
Massachusetts

For its Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report
For the Fiscal Year Ended
June 30, 2011

A Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial
Reporting is presented by the Government Finance Officers
Association of the United States and Canada to
Government units and public employee retirement
Systems whose comprehensive annual financial
Reports (CAFRSs) achieve the highest
Standards in government accounting
And financial reporting

CANADY

\ cospomion /7S President

L WY
-\;‘T)AAJ..L«;,-,

Gy

Executive Director




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 - General Overview

Budget Message From Mayor

FY 2013 Budget and Capital Budget Overview - June 6, 2012
Long and Short Term Strategic Plan Summary FY 2012
Factors Affecting Economic Condition
City of Salem - Mission Statement

SECTION 2 - City Overview

City Overview...................

Map of Salem...................

Orgizational Chart..............
Orgizational Summary - Department Heads
At-A-Glance Report for Salem
Demographics...................
Salem's Top Employers........

SECTION 3-Budget Overview All Funds

Budget Calendar................

Fy 2012 Budget Overview & Timeline
Property Tax "101" - A Taxpayers Guide

What is Voted By City Council-Budget vs. RECAP -FY 2013.... ..ot

Tax Rate Recapitulation (RECAP) Sheet FY 2013
Tax Rate Recapitulation (RECAP) Summary by Fiscal Year
Revenue Overview .............

Revenue Summary & Graphs
General Fund Revenue Detail

& Graphs. i e

Department of Revenue - State Local Aid Revenue & Assessments Estimates (Cherry Sheet)................

FY 2013 Operating Budget &

Other Budgeted Items Voted by Council

GraphS. .o e

Section-Page

1-1
1-4
1-12
1-14
1-20

2-1
2-16
2-17
2-18
2-20
2-25
2-26

3-1
32
3-4

39

3-13
3-15
3-17
321
3-54
3-56
3-67



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section-Page
SECTION 4-Budget Overview-School
Superintendent's Budget Narrative........c.viiiiiiiiii e e 4-1
Salem Education Overview & Enrollment.............cooiiiiiiii i 4-3
FY 13 School Budget Summary & Graphs...........ccoviiiiiiiiiins teiii e 4-4
School Budget Summary by Function & Graphs............cooeuiiis voiiiiniii e 4-6
School Financing Chapter 70 and Net School Spending............ ...cocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee . 4-9
The Massachusetts Foundation Budget............cooiiiiiiiiiiiis e 4-11
FY 2013 Chapter 70 ...t e e e e 4-13
FY 2012 Chapter 70 .. ..o et e e 4-17
FY 2011 Chapter 70 ..ot e e e ettt e ettt e 4-21
Profile 0f SChools. ... e 4-25
SECTION 5-Budget Overview-Enterprise Funds
Enterprise Fund OVEIVIEW. ... ..o s e e 5-1
Water & Sewer Five Year Financial Forcast Spreadsheet........... ...ccoooiiiiiiiininnn.. e 5-3
Enterprise Fund A2 SUMmMAry..........coiuiiniiii e e e 5-5
Enterprise Fund Schedule A-2's - Sewer, Water, Trash...........ccocviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 5-6
Enterprise Fund A2 Graphs. .. ...ooiiiiiii e et e e 5-12
Enterprise Fund Revenue SUummary. .. ... ..o et e 5-14
Enterprise Fund Revenue Detail & Graphs........oo.veviiiiiiiiiiiins v 5-15
Enterprise Fund 2012 Operating Budget Summary & Graphs...... ....cocviviviiiiiiiiiiiiieenn 5-24
Enterprise Fund Other Financial Uses (OFU) Indirect CostS....... wovviiiniriiiiiiiiiiniiieeaeinannn. 5-31
Water & Sewer Rate COMPAriSONS. .. .ouiuiuitit ittt et te ettt cetet et ee et aeatatarenearaeaeeaeaaan 5-32
SECTION 6-Financial Forecasts, Plans, Policies and Debt
Five Year Financial Forecast - Spreadsheet. ... ....cocooiiiiiiiiit i 6-1
Five Year Financial Forecast - Narrative. ......ocoeieiiiiii i i e 6-2
Long Term Debt Obligations 2012 - 2031 ... it et en e 6-11
Debt Service by month. . ... e 6-15
Financial Reserve POIICIES. . ...ttt e e 6-18
INVESTMENE POLICIES ... e ettt ittt e ettt 6-29

| 5] o] A o) 165 U2 6-35



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section-Page
SECTION 7-Capital Improvement Program
Capital Improvement Program: Mayor's MESSAZE. ... ....uuuueeuniins ceeieeeiieeiteeiae e evieean, 7-1
Capital Improvement Program OVerview. ... .......oiviuiiuiiiiii i e 7-3
FY 2012 CIP - General Fund EXecutive SUMMATY........ovuiiiiries cieiiiiiin e 7-6
Capital Plan - General Fund....... ..o e 7-10
FY 2012 CIP - Enterprise Funds - Executive SUMMAry............ ..ocooviiriiniiiiieiiiiieiee, 7-15
Capital Plan - Water & Sewer Enterprise Funds .. 7-17
Enterprise Fund Capital Project Updates - Approved Projects..... ..oooeeieiiieiniiiiniiiieiaen, 7-18
FY 2012 CIP Finance SUMMATY..... ..o ettt re s eeeieeeeeee e e e e ae e e eeens 7-21
Capital Improvement POLCIES. .. .ottt e e 7-22
SECTION 8-Departmental Budgets
EXECUTIVE DIVISION
Y 2} o) TP 8-1
LEGISLATIVE DIVISION
City Clerk City Council ... e 8-4
Gy CletK ot e e e 8-9
Elections & Registrations. ... ...oeiiiiiiii i e e, 8-15
FINANCE DIVISION
A S SOTS . o ettt ettt ettt ettt ae e et e n ettt et e et a e aa e 8-21
1610 1 (=10 o S PP RPN 8-28
Data Processing Information Technology-GIS.......oiiiiir o e e e eas 8-34
FIX@d COStS. . ir e e e 8-41
G e e 8-43
FIDANICE . ottt e e e 8-44
Parking Department. ... ... .ttt e e et e e 8-51
Purchasing General AdMIn......o.o i 8-58

8L IO -3 £ 8-65



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Treasurer General Admin
Long Term Debt Service
Short Term Debt Service
NSRVS Assessment
State Assessments (Cherry Sheet)

Contributory Retirement............oooiiiir viiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Non-Contributory Pensions.........c..ccooie viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen.
MedICArE. . euen it

LEGAL DIVISION

Solicitor & Licensing Board..........cooiiriiiiiiiii i e

HUMAN RESOURCE DIVISION
Human Resources General Admin

WOrkmens COMP......c.ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiet et e e e e

Unemployment Compensation..........ccouvvviiiriiiiiieneaninannnnnnn..
Group INSUIaNCe. .....ouenei i et e e,
FIRE DIVISION
BT e e e
POLICE DIVISION
POLICE e et et e e e e e
HarDOormaster. . .. e ettt e e

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION

Insp Services Building/Plumb/Gas Inspectors.......cocvoitviiiiiiiiiieieneieieene,
Zoning Board of Appeals.......covveiiiiiiins i
FiXed COStS. . eutitiniit it e
HEAIth. .. e e e
EIOCTIICAL. ..ttt e e

Section-Page
8-67
8-73
8-77
8-78
8-79
8-80
8-81
8-82
8-83

8-87

8-109

8-120
8-131

8-138
8-144
8-148
8-151
8-158



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
Planning General Administration

Planning Board
Market & Tourism

PUBLIC SERVICES DIVISION
Public Services  General Admin

ENGINEERING DIVISION

Engineering General Admin.... ...

RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION

Recreation General AdmMIN. ....onuie i e
GOl COUTSE. ...ttt ittt et et et e et
Witch HOUSE. ..o iii e e e
Winter Island.........cooooiiiiiii i
Council On AGING.....oeuinii it e e
| o) -
RV 7=) 14 LS U
EDUCATION DIVISION
SO0 L. e e s

BUDGET TRANSFER OUT OF GENERAL FUND

BNV 115 el 61 (SO

SNOW & L0 oot

Section-Page

8-166
8-176
8-182
8-187
8-190

8-197
8-210

8-214

8-219
8-227
8-235
8-241
8-248
8-256
8-266

8-271

8-294



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section-Page
SEWER ENTERPRISE
PUBLC SEIVICES. ..ot 8-296
ENINEEring. ..ot 8-302
Treasurer Sewer Enterprise Long Term Debt.......... ..o 8-309
Sewer Enterprise Short Term Debt.......... ...oooooiiiiii i, 8-311
Sewer Enterprise SESD ASSESSMENt. ....... «ovuiviitiit it 8-312
Sewer Enterprise Insurance Deduction..... ..........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 8-313
WATER ENTERPRISE
PUDBLIC SEIVICES. ... ittt e 8-315
ENGINEETING. ... .ottt e 8-321
Treasurer Water Enterprise Long Term Debt.......... ..o 8-329
Water Enterprise Short Term Debt.......... ... 8-331
Water Enterprise SBWSB ASSesSment. ... ....oo.ooiiiiiiiii e 8-332
Water Enterprise Insurance Deduction................ooooiiii i 8-333
TRASH/SOLID WASTE ENTERPRISE
ENGINEETINE. ...ttt e 8-335
SECTION 9-APPENDIX
Budget DOCUMENT SUIVEY ... euitiiiiet e e 9-1
The BUEet PIOCESS. ... . ettt e 9-2
Performance Management & MEasUIers .............oiiieiiiieii it e 9-13
City of Salem Survey - April 2012, .o 9-15
Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA) Annual Reimbursements......................... 9-32
Full-Time Equivalent Employee CompariSons...........o.ovvoiiis i 9-35
FY 2013 Revolving FUBAS. . .v ot e e 9-37
Changes in Fund Balance by Fiscal Year..........coooiiiiiiiiiiis e 9-40
FYI Salem - Mayor's Quarterly Newsletter for the Citizens of Salem-March 2012 9-42

SECTION 10-Glossary
GlOSSATY OF @IS . . ettt e e e e e 10-1





