

# City of Salem, Massachusetts

# Fiscal Year 2013 Adopted Annual Operating Budget & Capital Plan 2012 - 2016

General Fund & Enterprise Funds July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

**Presented By:** 

Mayor Kimberley L. Driscoll

## **To City Council:**

Joan Lovely, Council President
Kevin Carr
Thomas Furey
Robert McCarthy
Joseph O'Keefe, Sr.
Paul Prevey
Jerry Ryan
Arthur Sargent
Josh Turial
Michael Sosnowski

### Prepared By:

Richard Viscay, Finance Director Nina Bridgman, Assistant Finance Director

A special thanks to Dianne Full for all her efforts assembling the proposed and final budget books.

### Reviewed By:

City Council – Administration & Finance Sub-Committee
Robert McCarthy, Chairman
Thomas H. Furey
Kevin Carr
Jerry Ryan
Josh Turiel



### Thank you to everyone who sent us pictures to use in this year's budget!

#### On the Cover - Winter Island Lighthouse

During the 1930's, the United States Coast Guard created a Search & Rescue Base here on Winter Island Park. The Frigate USS Essex was built and launched in 1799 from this location. It served General George Washington in the U.S. Navy. The three bunkers located in historic Fort Pickering once stored ammunition as early as the Civil War. Winter Island had Salem's first tavern and first shipyard. A fort was erected as early as 1643. In 1867, the War department "turned over" to the city "for public use" the part of the island not occupied by the fort, until it should be wanted for defense. On December 28, 1928, Salem's Park Department took formal possession of the island. The fort was renamed Fort Pickering, after Colonel Timothy Pickering, Secretary of State and War in Washington's Cabinet.

Winter Island is located at 50 Winter Island Road in Salem, Massachusetts. It offers RV and Tent Camping May 1 to Nov 1, a public boat ramp that is open year round, Waikiki Beach a public beach with lifeguards, seasonal dinghy rack spaces, and a camp and gift store. Picnic areas can be rented May 1 through Nov 1. Winter Island offers a walking tour where you can see the historic Fort Pickering Lighthouse and is a stop along the Salem Trolley Tour. A function hall is available for year round rentals and is a great place for weddings and more!



GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

# Distinguished Budget Presentation Award

PRESENTED TO

City of Salem

Massachusetts

For the Fiscal Year Beginning

July 1, 2011

Linda C. Dandson Geffrey P. Enson

President

Executive Director

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) presented a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to the City of Salem, Massachusetts for the Annual Budget beginning July 1, 2011. In order to receive this award, a governmental unit must publish a budget document that meets program criteria as a policy document, as an operational guide, as a financial plan, and as a communication device.

This award is valid for a period of one year only. We believe our current budget continues to conform to program requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another award.

# Certificate of Achievement for Excellence In Financial Reporting

Presented to

City of Salem Massachusetts

For its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 A Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting is presented by the Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada to Government units and public employee retirement Systems whose comprehensive annual financial Reports (CAFRs) achieve the highest Standards in government accounting And financial reporting

President

Linda C. Dandson

Executive Director

	Section-Page
SECTION 1 - General Overview	
Budget Message From Mayor	1-1
FY 2013 Budget and Capital Budget Overview - June 6, 2012	1-4
Long and Short Term Strategic Plan Summary FY 2012	1-12
Factors Affecting Economic Condition	1-14
City of Salem - Mission Statement	1-20
SECTION 2 - City Overview	
City Overview	2-1
Map of Salem	2-16
Orgizational Chart	2-17
Orgizational Summary - Department Heads	2-18
At-A-Glance Report for Salem	2-20
Demographics	2-25
Salem's Top Employers	2-26
SECTION 3-Budget Overview All Funds	
Budget Calendar	3-1
Fy 2012 Budget Overview & Timeline	3-2
Property Tax "101" - A Taxpayers Guide	3-4
What is Voted By City Council-Budget vs. RECAP - FY 2013	3-8
Tax Rate Recapitulation (RECAP) Sheet FY 2013	3-9
Tax Rate Recapitulation (RECAP) Summary by Fiscal Year	3-13
Revenue Overview	3-15
Revenue Summary & Graphs	3-17
General Fund Revenue Detail & Graphs	3-21
Department of Revenue - State Local Aid Revenue & Assessments Estimates (Cherry Sheet)	3-54
FY 2013 Operating Budget & Graphs	3-56
Other Budgeted Items Voted by Council	3-67

	Section-Page
SECTION 4-Budget Overview-School	
Superintendent's Budget Narrative	4-1
Salem Education Overview & Enrollment.	4-3
FY 13 School Budget Summary & Graphs	4-4
School Budget Summary by Function & Graphs	4-6
School Financing Chapter 70 and Net School Spending.	4-9
The Massachusetts Foundation Budget	4-11
FY 2013 Chapter 70	4-13
FY 2012 Chapter 70	4-17
FY 2011 Chapter 70	4-21
Profile of Schools	4-25
SECTION 5-Budget Overview-Enterprise Funds	
Enterprise Fund Overview	5-1
Water & Sewer Five Year Financial Forcast Spreadsheet	5-3
Enterprise Fund A2 Summary	5-5
Enterprise Fund Schedule A-2's - Sewer, Water, Trash	5-6
Enterprise Fund A2 Graphs	5-12
Enterprise Fund Revenue Summary	5-14
Enterprise Fund Revenue Detail & Graphs.	5-15
Enterprise Fund 2012 Operating Budget Summary & Graphs	5-24
Enterprise Fund Other Financial Uses (OFU) Indirect Costs	5-31
Water & Sewer Rate Comparisons.	5-32
SECTION 6-Financial Forecasts, Plans, Policies and Debt	
Five Year Financial Forecast - Spreadsheet	6-1
Five Year Financial Forecast - Narrative	6-2
Long Term Debt Obligations 2012 - 2031	6-11
Debt Service by month	6-15
Financial Reserve Policies	6-18
Investment Policies	6-29
Debt Policies	6-35

		Section-Page
-	Improvement Program	
	Program: Mayor's Message	7-1
	Program Overview.	7-3
FY 2012 CIP - Gener	al Fund Executive Summary	7-6
Capital Plan - Genera	l Fund	7-10
FY 2012 CIP - Enterp	orise Funds - Executive Summary	7-15
Capital Plan - Water	& Sewer Enterprise Funds	7-17
Enterprise Fund Capi	tal Project Updates - Approved Projects	7-18
FY 2012 CIP Finance	Summary	7-21
Capital Improvement	Policies	7-22
<b>SECTION 8-Depart</b>	mental Rudgets	
EXECUTIVE DIVIS		
		8-1
141ay 01		., 0-1
LEGISLATIVE DIV	VISION	
City Clerk	City Council	8-4
	City Clerk	8-9
	Elections & Registrations.	8-15
FINANCE DIVISIO	)N	
		8-21
	Information Technology-GIS	
8	Fixed Costs.	
	GIS	
Finance		
	ent	
Purchasing	General Admin	
i dioliasing	Fixed Costs	8-65

		Section-Page
Treasurer	General Admin	. 8-67
	Long Term Debt Service	. 8-73
	Short Term Debt Service.	. 8-77
	NSRVS Assessment	. 8-78
	State Assessments (Cherry Sheet)	. 8-79
	Contributory Retirement	. 8-80
	Non-Contributory Pensions	. 8-81
	Medicare	
	Municipal Insurance	. 8-83
LEGAL DIVISION		
Solicitor & Licen	sing Board	. 8-87
HUMAN RESOURG	CE DIVISION	
Human Resource	s General Admin	. 8-94
	Workmens Comp	
	Unemployment Compensation	. 8-103
	Group Insurance.	. 8-106
FIRE DIVISION		
Fire		. 8-109
POLICE DIVISION		
Police		8-120
Harbormaster		. 8-131
INSPECTIONAL S	ERVICES DIVISION	
Insp Services	Building/Plumb/Gas Inspectors	. 8-138
•	Zoning Board of Appeals	
	Fixed Costs	
Health		

		Section-Page
PLANNING & CO	MMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION	
Planning	General Administration	. 8-166
	Conservation Commission	. 8-176
	Planning Board	. 8-182
	Market & Tourism	. 8-187
	Historic Commission	8-190
PUBLIC SERVICE	S DIVISION	
Public Services	General Admin	. <b>8-197</b>
	Snow & Ice	. 8-210
ENGINEERING D	IVISION	
Engineering	General Admin	. 8-214
RECREATION &	COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION	
Recreation	General Admin	. 8-219
	Golf Course	. 8-227
	Witch House	. 8-235
	Winter Island	. 8-241
Council On Agir	ng	. 8-248
Library		. 8-256
Veterans		. 8-266
EDUCATION DIV	ISION	
School		. 8-271
BUDGET TRANSF	ER OUT OF GENERAL FUND	
Transfers Out		8-294

SEWER ENTER Public Service	A ANALYSI	
i dollo dol vice	s	8-296
	•	8-302
Treasurer	Sewer Enterprise Long Term Debt.	8-309
	Sewer Enterprise Short Term Debt.	8-311
	Sewer Enterprise SESD Assessment.	8-312
	Sewer Enterprise Insurance Deduction	8-313
WATER ENTER	PRISE	
Public Service	s	8-315
Engineering		8-321
Treasurer	Water Enterprise Long Term Debt	8-329
	Water Enterprise Short Term Debt	8-331
	Water Enterprise SBWSB Assessment	8-332
	Water Enterprise Insurance Deduction	8-333
TRASH/SOLID	WASTE ENTERPRISE	
Engineering		8-335
		8-335
Engineering  CTION 9-APP		8-335 9-1
Engineering  CTION 9-APP  Budget Document	ENDIX	
Engineering  CTION 9-APP  Budget Document The Budget Proce	ENDIX Survey	9-1
Engineering  CTION 9-APP  Budget Document  The Budget Proce  Performance Man	ENDIX Surveyss.	9-1 9-2 9-13
Engineering  CTION 9-APP  Budget Document The Budget Proce Performance Man City of Salem Sur	ENDIX Surveyssagement & Measurers	9-1 9-2 9-13 9-15
Engineering  ETION 9-APP Budget Document The Budget Proce Performance Man City of Salem Sur Massachusetts Scl	ENDIX Survey	9-1 9-2 9-13 9-15 9-32
Engineering  CTION 9-APP  Budget Document The Budget Proce Performance Man City of Salem Sur Massachusetts Scl Full-Time Equiva	ENDIX Survey	9-1 9-2 9-13 9-15 9-32
Engineering  CTION 9-APP  Budget Document The Budget Proce Performance Man City of Salem Sur Massachusetts Scl Full-Time Equiva FY 2013 Revolvir	ENDIX Survey	9-1 9-2 9-13 9-15 9-32 9-35
Engineering  CTION 9-APP  Budget Document The Budget Proce Performance Man City of Salem Sur Massachusetts Scl Full-Time Equiva FY 2013 Revolvir Changes in Fund I	ENDIX Survey	9-1 9-2 9-13 9-15 9-32
Engineering  CTION 9-APP  Budget Document The Budget Proce Performance Man City of Salem Sur Massachusetts Scl Full-Time Equiva FY 2013 Revolvir Changes in Fund I	ENDIX Survey	9-1 9-2 9-13 9-15 9-32 9-35 9-37